

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1458

   ANSWERED ON 20/09/2020


FUNDS TO PMAY-G


1458.  SHRIMATI PRAMILA BISOYI:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the Budget allocation, funds released by the Government as its share to the States and utilization reported under Pradhan Mantri Aawas Yojana-Grameen (PMAY-G) during

2016-17, 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20, State-wise; and

(b) the amount released as on 31st August, 2020, State-wise, along with the physical targets set for each State for the year 2020-21?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a):   The State-wise budget allocation, funds released by the Government as its share to the

States and utilisation reported under Pradhan Mantri Aawas Yojana- Grameen (PMAY-G)

during 2016-17, 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20 is given at Annexure-I.


(b):    The amount released as on 31
st
 August 2020, State-wise, along with the physical targets

set for each State for the year 2020-21 is given at Annexure-II.


********


  Annexure-I


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1458 to be answered on

20.09.2020

Details of Financial Progress under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin during the last four

years

(Rs. in lakh)

    2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20


S.N

o. State

Central

Allocati

on

Central

Release

Utilizati

on

Central

Allocati

on

Central

Release

Utilizati

on

Central

Allocati

on

Central

Release

Utilizati

on

Central

Allocati

on

Central

Release

Utilizati

on


1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

1

ANDHRA

PRADESH 56200.3 21712.8 16706.8 35985.8 35192.9 26454.1 0.0 18605.4 26455.2 0.0   976.2


2 BIHAR

477478.

0

211427.

1 62255.0

403572.

5 60257.1

389520.

0

268865.

9

444932.

1

586797.

5

951821.

4

490296.

8

812836.

4


3

CHHATTIS

GARH

181109.

3 83815.9 79489.3

158566.

7

262507.

1

421901.

8 0.0

263695.

4

388083.

5

191265.

3 56254.5 95851.7


4 GOA 500.6 284.8 353.4 0.0 0.0 37.0 0.0 0.0 63.3 0.0   80.3

5 GUJARAT 85059.6 36527.4 10354.2 68221.7 53264.2

124419.

1 0.0 68219.9 83360.9 93816.7 38556.0 75411.8


6 HARYANA 8813.7 7414.5 8630.9 7187.0 2153.8 17778.1 0.0 2839.6 4625.6 0.0 3455.3 6329.7

7

JHARKHAN

D

182584.

2 79630.1 42952.3

124547.

3

162629.

9

315897.

9

108754.

5

173352.

5

275962.

3

245238.

9

244276.

1

337174.

9


8

KARNATAK

A 69686.8 27864.0 804.2 39150.3 59304.6 53789.3 0.0 18822.5 59746.9 61920.0 30960.0 4283.0


9 KERALA 24380.4 10049.4 16620.0 7392.2 2140.8 13531.6 0.0 0.0 5127.6 0.0   1180.1

10

MADHYA

PRADESH

342581.

7

170114.

9

198105.

1

296389.

4

487626.

8

795711.

8

432294.

9

425042.

7

730916.

7

441651.

4

229197.

6

414572.

2


11

MAHARASH

TRA

174074.

4 73566.0 97702.3

113019.

4

110207.

8

229721.

1 51954.7

113552.

9 9000.1

261766.

3

181532.

7

187412.

0


12 ODISHA

311871.

5

149452.

9 72910.6

269164.

0

312405.

9

585151.

7

202335.

1

329032.

4

458569.

0

561288.

5

219733.

1

545994.

9


13 PUNJAB 7488.0 7559.1 377.1 2995.2 1602.1 3474.3 0.0 0.0 12886.9 7200.0   3496.1

14 RAJASTHAN

187393.

4 87153.1 73387.0

167453.

4

189566.

2

431903.

7

159647.

2

234013.

3

318571.

1

324587.

5

293333.

8

299191.

8


15

TAMIL

NADU

132041.

9 69059.8 23195.1 97504.2 84848.6

113191.

9 15724.8 50279.8

141495.

6

144000.

0 48752.1 97507.1


16

TELANGAN

A 0.0 14263.3 0.0 0.0 4815.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0   0.0


17

UTTAR

PRADESH

432890.

7

223980.

4

133459.

8

298544.

6

494806.

4

1026842

.9 0.0

277585.

8

477773.

3

129849.

8

114564.

4

219982.

4


18

WEST

BENGAL

331772.

0

139363.

7

173128.

5

280522.

2

455666.

0

797223.

4

444181.

6

437284.

8

776381.

0

790864.

5

597600.

0

884543.

8


19

HIMACHAL

PRADESH 5931.2 3253.8 2450.4 3055.4 5087.9 4029.9 0.0 1468.9 3488.4 1053.0   1110.3


20

JAMMU AND

KASHMIR 20709.7 8033.0 2.3 26467.8 4982.1 9571.0 0.0 22683.1 18614.3 73630.4 6768.9 21377.6


21

UTTARAKH

AND  10036.3 7484.1 4996.6 4783.0 1381.4 8162.3

233593.

0 9598.3 6060.0 0.0   553.9


22

ARUNACHA

L PRADESH 10993.1 5412.3 0.0 2661.1 1211.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8775.0   39.3


23 ASSAM

267324.

8

132197.

9 64360.3 48816.8

166961.

7

164212.

3 0.0 24408.4

116399.

0

299570.

3

143397.

4

204670.

1


24 MANIPUR 11851.1 5767.4 1347.5 0.0 5855.3 7113.6 0.0 430.0 4996.8 10413.0 1030.3 827.5


25

MEGHALAY

A 20722.0 8078.2 1221.6 4520.4 4273.8 11648.0 0.0 12621.2 10844.3 20124.0 2260.2 5674.4


26 MIZORAM 5847.7 2483.0 518.3 2182.9 644.3 2646.5 0.0 2923.8 794.0 1755.0   3106.0

27 NAGALAND 10319.5 4676.2 0.0 0.0 833.0 16.9 0.0 0.0 3902.6 6903.0   276.9

28 SIKKIM 1262.4 1190.6 201.7 0.0 0.0 1058.9 0.0 0.0 576.1 0.0 65.0 20.1

29 TRIPURA 28875.1 13455.5 3482.0 1532.0 18316.5 25118.7 0.0 766.0 9888.5 33740.5 22952.4 20665.1

30

ANDAMAN

& NICOBAR 262.5 196.4 0.0 327.0 33.1 0.0 600.0 0.0 0.0 480.0 359.6 112.0


31

DADRA &

NAGAR

HAVELI 356.4 282.8 0.0 907.2 330.9 55.2 5598.0 947.0 906.4 0.0 5598.0 2332.8


32

DAMAN &

DIU 67.4 49.9 0.0 33.7 8.7 10.4 0.0 0.0 5.2 0.0   0.0


33

LAKSHADW

EEP 70.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 70.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 23.4 0.0   35.3


34

PUDUCHER

RY   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0   0.0


340055

6.5

160580

0.4

1089011

.9

246550

3.1

298898

6.1

5580193

.6

192354

9.7

293310

5.8

4532315

.3

466171

4.5

273094

4.1

4247625

.4


 (Annexure-II)

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1458 to be answered on

20.09.2020

 Details of State-wise targets and Central release for the year 2020-21

SNo State

Targets allocated to the States/UTs

for the FY 2020-21*

(units in no.)

Central Release as on

31.08.2020


(Rs.in lakh)

1 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 15321 0.0

2 ASSAM 365976 150342.5

3 BIHAR 806698 131677.4

4 CHHATTISGARH 648867 0

5 GOA 1280 0

6 GUJARAT 131674 0

7 HARYANA 0 0

8 HIMACHAL PRADESH 6578 267.7

9 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 64097 42771.2

10 JHARKHAND 431066 84420.8

11 KERALA 0 0.0

12 MADHYA PRADESH 1006736 220980.7

13 MAHARASHTRA 405077 64686.4

14 MANIPUR 15842 5295.0

15 MEGHALAYA 29936 5116.5

16 MIZORAM 11581 1091.5

17 NAGALAND 10002 1739.9

18 ODISHA 689990 280242.9

19 PUNJAB 0 1271.2


20 RAJASTHAN 433306 15626.9

21 SIKKIM 0 0

22 TAMIL NADU 0 0

23 TRIPURA 0 11361.7

24 UTTAR PRADESH 0 8689.4

25 UTTARAKHAND 0 0.0

26 WEST BENGAL 923505 191285.7

27 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 753 359.6

28 DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI 0 0

29 DAMAN AND DIU 0 0

30 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0

31 PUDUCHERRY 0 0

32 ANDHRA PRADESH 0 0

33 KARNATAKA 151715 0

34 TELANGANA 0 0

  Total 6150000 1217227.0


*Source: AwaasSoft  as on 17.09.2020.

